
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN 

MILWAUKEE DIVISION 

DALE KESSLER, individually and on  ) 
behalf of all others similarly situated,  ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

) 
v. ) No. 2:17-cv-00082-LA 

) 
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., ) 

) 
Defendant.  )

JOINT STIPULATED DISMISSAL  

Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff Dale 

Kessler (“Kessler”) and Defendant Samsung Electronics America, Inc. (“Samsung”) hereby 

stipulate and agree that: (1) all individual claims that Kessler asserted or could have asserted on 

his own behalf in the litigation are hereby dismissed with prejudice; and (2) the claims of the 

putative class asserted in the litigation are hereby dismissed without prejudice and without notice.  

Kessler and Samsung have resolved all issues concerning attorney’s fees and costs.   

This dismissal does not affect the rights of any putative class member.  The notice and 

approval requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) are inapplicable because this 

action has not been certified as a class, and a class is not proposed to be certified for purposes of 

settlement. 

Case 2:17-cv-00082-LA   Filed 10/30/19   Page 1 of 2   Document 55



IT IS SO STIPULATED this 30th day of October, 2019. 

/s Michael D. Woerner                              
Lynn L. Sarko (WI Bar No. 1010823)  
Michael D. Woerner  
Erin M. Riley (WI Bar No. 1032685)  
Matthew M. Gerend  
Alison S. Gaffney  
Garrett A. Heilman 
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3052  
Tel.: (206) 623-1900 Fax: (206) 623-3384 
Email: lsarko@kellerrohrback.com 
mwoerner@kellerrohrback.com 
eriley@kellerrohrback.com 
agaffney@kellerrohrback.com
mgerend@kellerrohrback.com
gheilman@kellerrohrback.com

LAWTON & CATES, S.C.
345 West Washington Avenue, Suite 201 
Madison, WI 53703  
Tel.: (608) 282-6200 Fax: (608) 282-6252 
James A. Olson (WI Bar No. 1009442)  
Dixon R. Gahnz (WI Bar No. 1024367)  
Email: jolson@lawtoncates.com 
dgahnz@lawtoncates.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Dale Kessler 

/s Francis A. Citera
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
Francis A. Citera 
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Phone:  (312) 456-8400 
Fax:  (312) 456-8435 
citeraf@gtlaw.com 

Richard A. Edlin 
MetLife Building 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
Phone:  (212) 801-9200 
Fax:  (212) 801-6400 
edlinr@gtlaw.com 

Robert J. Herrington 
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Phone: (310) 586-7700 
Fax: (310) 586-7800 
herringtonr@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant  
Samsung Electronics America, Inc. 
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